

No. 18-02345

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),

Appellee/Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/PETITIONER

Team #29

Counsel for Appellee/Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT WAS THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE ACT AND THE SUPREME COURT’S ‘SIGNIFICANT NEXUS’ TEST.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT WAS A ‘POINT SOURCE’ IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE IT IS A ‘DISCERNIBLE, CONFINED AND DISCRETE CONVEYANCE’ AS A ‘CONTAINER’ WITH A ‘DISCRETE FISSURE’	12
III. FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED RATE SCHEDULES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THERE IS NO RATIONAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FINAL ORDER AND THE FACTS IT FOUND.....	16
A. FERC’s Finding that ComGen Failed to Monitor Its Corrective Action Plan Is Sufficient to Conclude that ComGen Acted Imprudently, Making FERC’s Order Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17

B. Alternatively, Because Current Ratepayers Only Caused the Creation of 19.5% of the Coal Ash in the Impoundment, they Should At Most Be Responsible for 19.5% of the Remediation Costs.....	19
IV. DISALLOWING RECOVERY FOR THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT WILL NOT ESTABLISH A “CONFISCATORY” RATE AND THUS WILL NOT AMOUNT TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Pages
<i>Ala. Elec. Coop, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25, 26, 27
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 435 U.S. 571 (1981)	22
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923)	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6, 12, 13
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Covington & Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896)	22
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	22, 23, 24

<i>Emera Me. v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24, 26
<i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Southern Mills, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2017), order <i>aff'd</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (M.D. Ga. 2017)	9, 14
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	22-23
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	22
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>amending and superseding</i> <i>on denial of reh'g en banc</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co. (P.R.)</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 175 (D.P.R.2009)	9
<i>Ind. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission System, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 15
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	7
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	22
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 13
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	14
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-2148, 2018 WL 6042805 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2018)	10

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	12, 13, 16
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	13, 16
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 15
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19, 20, 21
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>Tri-Realty Company v. Ursinus College</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	14
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....	14
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Violet v. FERC</i> , 800 F.2d 280 (1st Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 188 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	24
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F.Supp. 1300 (S.D.Iowa 1997)	10
Administrative Cases	Page(s)
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 61 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,331 (1992).....	20

Statutes, Rules & Regulations.....	Pages
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
16 U.S.C. § 824d	17
16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	22
16 U.S.C. 825l(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	4, 6, 12, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 6, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(1).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 401.15 (2018)	11
40 C.F.R. § 261.30-261.32 (2018)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 3(b)	1
